RESOLUTION NO. 081016

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION: A) RESCINDING IN PART THE "4-HOUR TIME LIMITED PARKING"
ZONE ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF EL CAMINO BETWEEN A STREET AND B
STREET WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED COLMA AREA THAT WAS
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY THIS BOARD BY RESOLUTION NO. 080213 ON
FEBRUARY 27, 2024; AND B) ESTABLISHING A "30-MINUTE TIME LIMITED
PARKING" ZONE ALONG EL CAMINO REAL WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED
COLMA AREA FROM 8:00 AM TO 10:00 PM. EVERY DAY

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Section 22507 et seq. and Section 7.24.010 et seq. of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code allow this Board of Supervisors to prohibit or restrict the stopping, parking or standing of vehicles by resolution or ordinance with associated signs and markings in their respective jurisdictions on state highways; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has recommended that the existing "4-Hour Time Limited Parking" zone be rescinded in part as noted herein and as depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has recommended that a "30-Minute Time Limited Parking" zone be established as noted herein and as depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, this Board has reviewed and concurs with the recommendation of the Director of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that:

1. The "4-Hour Time Limited Parking" zone established per Resolution No. 080213 on February 27, 2024, shall be rescinded in part at the following location:

"On the westerly side of El Camino Real commencing one hundred seventy-five feet (175.0') south of the center line of A Street, extending southerly a distance of 66 feet, more or less, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays."

2. The "30-Minute Time Limited Parking" zone shall be established at the following location:

"On the westerly side of El Camino Real commencing one hundred seventy-five feet (175.0') south of the center line of A Street, extending southerly a distance of 66 feet, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 10 p.m., Monday through Sunday, more or less."

3. The Director of Public Works is authorized and directed to post any necessary signs and pavement markings.

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 081016

Regularly passed and adopted this 25th day of March, 2025

AYES and in favor of said resolution:	
Supervisors:	JACKIE SPEIER
	NOELIA CORZO
_	RAY MUELLER
_	LISA GAUTHIER
<u>-</u>	DAVID J. CANEPA
NOES and against said resolution:	
Supervisors:	NONE
supervisors: _	NONE

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors